Other (income) and expense, net 6  —  N.M.

Operating Profit 1,590  2,530  -37 %
Nonoperating expense (75)  (43)  +74 %
Interest income 7  7  —
Interest expense (198)  (246)  -20 %

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity Interests 1,324  2,248  -41 %
Provision for income taxes (380)  (633)  -40 %

Income Before Equity Interests 944  1,615  -42 %
Share of net income of equity companies 80  79  +1 %

Net Income 1,024  1,694  -40 %
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (25)  (33)  -24 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation $ 999  $ 1,661  -40 %

Per Share Basis

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation
Basic $ 2.86  $ 4.69  -39 %

Diluted $ 2.85  $ 4.66  -39 %

Cash Dividends Declared $ 3.00  $ 2.91  +3 %

Common Shares Outstanding September 30
 2018  2017

Average diluted shares for nine months ended 350.4  356.7

N.M. - Not Meaningful
Unaudited

- 9-

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Millions, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

U.S. Tax
Reform Related

Matters

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 3,166  $ 103  $ —  $ 3,063
Gross Profit  1,416  (103)  —  1,519
Marketing, research and general expenses  749  26  —  723
Operating Profit  669  (129)  —  798
Nonoperating expense  (30)  (20)  —  (10)
Provision for income taxes  (138)  30  (26)  (142)
Effective tax rate  23.9%  —  —  19.6%
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  451  (119)  (26)  596
Diluted Earnings per Share(a)  1.29  (0.34)  (0.07)  1.71
(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" does not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

U.S. Tax
Reform Related

Matters

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 9,722  $ 465  $ —  $ 9,257
Gross Profit  4,195  (465)  —  4,660
Marketing, research and general expenses  2,599  341  —  2,258
Operating Profit  1,590  (806)  —  2,396
Nonoperating expense  (75)  (50)  —  (25)
Provision for income taxes  (380)  197  (108)  (469)
Effective tax rate  28.7%  —  —  21.5%
Share of net income of equity companies  80  (1)  —  81
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (25)  11  —  (36)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  999  (649)  (108)  1,756
Diluted Earnings per Share  2.85  (1.85)  (0.31)  5.01

Non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP measures, and they should be read
only in conjunction with the company's consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.  There are limitations to these non-GAAP